

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

MEEMIC INSURANCE COMPANY,

Supreme Court No. 158302

Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/Appellant,

Court of Appeals No. 337728

v

Berrien County Circuit Court
No. 14-260-CK

LOUISE M. FORTSON, RICHARD A. FORTSON,
Individually, and RICHARD A. FORTSON, as
Conservator for JUSTIN FORTSON,

Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs/Appellees.

KREIS, ENDERLE, HUDGINS & BORSOS, PC
BY: MARK E. KRETER (P35475)
ROBB S. KRUEGER (P66115)
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/Appellant
1 Michigan Avenue, West
Battle Creek, MI 49017
(269) 966-3000
mkreter@kreisenderle.com

CHASNIS, DOGGER & GREIERSON, PC
BY: ROBERT J. CHASNIS (P36578)
Attorneys for Defendants/Counter-
Plaintiffs/Appellees
155 North Plymouth Road, P.O. Box 6220
Saginaw, MI 48608
(989) 793-8300
bchasnis@cdglaw.com

JAMES G. GROSS, PLC
BY: JAMES G. GROSS (P28268)
Attorneys of Counsel for Plaintiff/Counter-
Defendant/Appellant
615 Griswold Street, Suite 723
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 963-8200
jgross@gnsappeals.com

LAW OFFICE OF JOSEPH S. HARRISON
BY: JOSEPH S. HARRISON (P30709)
Co-Counsel for Defendants/Counter-
Plaintiffs/Appellees
P.O. Box 6916
Saginaw, MI 48608
(989) 799-7609
jsh@joeharrisonlaw.com

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
MEEMIC INSURANCE COMPANY'S
BRIEF ON APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	i
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTIONAL BASIS	iii
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	iv
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENTS:	
I. MICHIGAN LAW DOES NOT RECOGNIZE THE INNOCENT THIRD-PARTY RULE IN ANY CIRCUMSTANCE. THEREFORE, THE INNOCENT THIRD-PARTY RULE DOES NOT EXEMPT JUSTIN FROM THE EFFECT OF THE "CONCEALMENT OR FRAUD" PROVISION OF THE POLICY UNDER WHICH HE CLAIMS BENEFITS.	7
A. THERE IS NO MICHIGAN AUTHORITY SUPPORTING AN INNOCENT THIRD-PARTY RULE IN ANY CIRCUMSTANCE.	7
B. MEEMIC IS NOT SEEKING EQUITABLE RELIEF.	12
II. MICHIGAN LAW DOES NOT EXEMPT SPOUSES AND RESIDENT RELATIVES FROM THE UNAMBIGUOUS TERMS OF THE POLICY UNDER WHICH THEY ARE CLAIMING BENEFITS.	15
III. THE CANCELLATION OF A SUBSEQUENT RENEWAL POLICY DID NOT ALTER THE PARENTS' STATUS AS NAMED INSUREDS SUBJECT TO THE ANTI-FRAUD PROVISION OF THE POLICY UNDER WHICH RECOVERY IS SOUGHT IN THE INSTANT CASE.	22
A. THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF AN OCCURRENCE POLICY CANNOT BE ALTERED BY A POST-OCCURRENCE CANCELLATION. THEREFORE, THE PARENTS' STATUS AS NAMED INSUREDS SURVIVED CANCELLATION OF THE POLICY.	22
B. THE CANCELLATION OF A SUBSEQUENT RENEWAL POLICY HAD NO EFFECT ON A PREVIOUS POLICY.	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
C. EVEN IF THE MAJORITY'S ANALYSIS WAS OTHERWISE CORRECT, JUSTIN'S PARENTS WERE CLAIMANTS OF BENEFITS UNDER THE POLICY, WHOSE CLAIMS ORIGINATED PRIOR TO THE DATE OF CANCELLATION. THEREFORE, UNDER THE MAJORITY'S REASONING, THEIR STATUS AS INSUREDS WAS UNAFFECTED, AND THEY REMAINED SUBJECT TO THE ANTI-FRAUD CONDITION.	25
RELIEF REQUESTED	28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Bahri v IDS Property Casualty Co</i> , 308 Mich App 420; 864 NW2d 609 (2014)	13
<i>Bazzi v Sentinel Ins Co</i> , 315 Mich App 763; 891 NW2d 13 (2016), <i>aff'd</i> , ___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2018)	3,4,5,7,11,12
<i>Cohen v ACIA</i> , 463 Mich 525; 620 NW2d 840 (2001)	12,13
<i>Collins v Frankenmuth Mutual Ins Co</i> , 193 Mich App 716; 484 NW2d 783 (1992)	24
<i>Cruz v State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins Co</i> , 466 Mich 588, 599 (2002).	17
<i>Darnell v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 142 Mich App 1; 369 NW2d 243 (1985)	10
<i>Hagerl v ACIA</i> , 157 Mich App 684; 403 NW2d 197 (1987)	24
<i>Harris v ACIA</i> , 494 Mich 462; 835 NW2d 356 (2013)	17,18,19,20
<i>Hobby v Farmers Ins Exchange</i> , 212 Mich App 100; 537 NW2d 229 (1995)	23
<i>Jones v ACIA</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, rel'd 8/23/05 (No. 261089)	13
<i>Katinski v ACIA</i> , 201 Mich App 167; 505 NW2d 895 (1993)	10
<i>Keys v Pace</i> , 358 Mich 74; 99 NW2d 547 (1959)	8,9,10,11
<i>Ladies of Modern Macabees v Illinois Surety Co</i> , 196 Mich 27; 163 NW2d 7 (1917)	24
<i>Madar v League General Ins Co</i> , 152 Mich App 734; 394 NW2d 90 (1986)	23
<i>Michigan Mortgage-Investment Co v American Employers Ins Co</i> , 244 Mich 72; 221 NW 140 (1928)	24
<i>Moraccini v Sterling Hts</i> , 296 Mich App 387; 822 NW2d 799 (2012)	6
<i>Olmstead v Farmers Mutual Fire Ins Co</i> , 50 Mich 200; 15 NW 82 (1883)	23
<i>Rohlman v Hawkeye-Security Ins Co</i> , 442 Mich 520, 524-25 (1993).	17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES cont'd

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Secura Ins v Thomas</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, rel'd 12/1/15 (No. 322240)	13,14
<i>Shelton v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 318 Mich App 648; 899 NW2d 744 (2017)	5,15,16,19,20
<i>Shanafelt v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 217 Mich App 625 (1996).. ..	19,20
<i>State Farm v Kurylowicz</i> , 67 Mich App 568; 242 NW2d 530 (1976)	8,9,10,11
<i>Stine v Continental Casualty Co</i> , 419 Mich 89; 349 NW2d 127 (1984)	22
<i>Stoops v Farm Bureau Ins Co</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, rel'd 3/23/06 (Nos. 260454, 261917)	13
<i>Titan Ins Co v Hyten</i> , 491 Mich 547; 817 NW2d 562 (2012)	3,6,10,11
<i>United Security Ins Co v Comm'r of Insurance</i> , 133 Mich App 38; 348 NW2d 34 (1984)	9

STATUTES & COURT RULES

MCL 500.3114(1)	15,21
MCL 500.3114(5)(a).	18,19
MCR 7.215(C)(1)	13
MCR 7.303(B)(1)	iii

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Couch on Insurance, §30.25	23
